a) 

b) 

Upon this Scheme becoming effective and in consideration of the 

amalgamation of the Transferor Company into the Transferee Company in 

terms of the Scheme, the Transferee Company shall, without any 

application or deed, issue and allot 12,04,077 (Twelve Lakh Four 

Thousand & Seventy-Seven) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only), credited as fully paid-up, to the shareholders of the 

Transferor Company whose names appear in the register of members as 

member of the Transferor Company, including records of beneficial

[...]

successors in title as may be recognised by the Board of the Transferee 

Company, on the Record Date in the following share exchange ratio: 

100 (One Hundred) equity shares of Transferee Company of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only), each as fully paid-up to be issued and allotted for every 

353 (Three Hundred Fifty-Three) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10 

(Rupees ten only) each held by the in the Transferor Company; 

The Appointed Date for the Amalgamation under the Scheme is 1st April, 

2024 or such other date as may be mutually agreed between the 

Transferor Company and Transferee Company, and approved by the